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Specifications are subject to changes without prior notice.
For more information concerning the monitoring cycle, see application note on monitoring by voltage.

2 A

12 V DC - 24 V DC +10% (min. 16 V DC @ max. load current)

2 galvanical isolated outputs (OPTOFET; U = 42 V DC; I = 100 mA)MAX MAX

from 200µs to 50ms (depending on sensors & hub setting)

ABS (translucent blue)

designed for minimum 10 years

1 galvanical isolated input (Optocoupler; max 30 V DC (6 mA)); 

voltage threshold: logic high: >10 V DC (2 mA); logic low: <1 V DC

2 non-isolated inputs

; I = 50 mA) OUT1 non-isolated output (U = U SUPPLY MAX

70 mm (L) x 55 mm (H) x 25 mm (D)

2.60 m

from -25° to +60° (for indoor use only)

2.70 m

red & green for status display of each connected sensor 

red & green for hub output status display

orange for DIP-switch status change display

maximum output power dissipation: 200 mW 

off-state leakage current: 10 µA

on-state maximum resistance: 20 Ohms

Max. load current:

Supply voltage:

Output to door controller:

Housing material:

Monitoring response time:

Monitoring output to each sensor:

Monitoring input from door controller:

Temperature range:

Length of sensor cables:

Input from each sensor:

LEDs:

Lifetime:

Length of power cable:

Dimensions:

DESCRIPTION

DIP-switches

Door controller
connector

Sensor connectors

Confirmation push button

Output 1: Green LED

Output 2: Red LED

Input 1: Green LED

Input 2: Red LED

Yellow LED

LED SIGNAL

Output 1
Input 1

Output 2
Input 2

Active
mode

Passive
mode

GREEN
ON

RED
ON

Awaiting confirmation
DIP-switch settingYELLOW

flashing
LED switches ON
during detection

LED switches OFF
during detection

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

MULTI-SENSOR HUB
Hub for connecting multiple protective sensors to 
one automated door/window controller

Les spécifications techniques sont susceptibles de changer sans préavis.
Pour plus d’information sur le cycle de surveillance, consultez l’application note Monitoring by voltage.

DESCRIPTION

DIP-switch

Connecteur vers 
l’opérateur de porte

Connecteurs pour détecteurs

Bouton poussoir
de confirmation

Sortie 1: LED verte

Sortie 2: LED rouge

Entrée 1: LED verte

Entrée 2: LED rouge

LED jaune

SIGNAL LED  & SYMBOLES

Sortie 1
Entrée 1

Sortie 2
Entrée 2

LED VERTE
allumée

LED ROUGE
allumée

Attente 
de confirmation
du réglage 
par DIP-switch

LED JAUNE
clignotante

SPECIFICATIONS TECHNIQUES

Courant de charge max.:

Signal LED:

Dimensions:

Longueur du câble d’alimentation:

Temps de réponse de la surveillance:

Gamme de températures:

Sortie de surveillance vers chaque détecteur:

Longeur de câble (vers détecteurs):

Entrée de surveillance de l’opérateur:

Conformité:

Entrée de chaque détecteur:

Sortie vers opérateur:

Alimentation:

Matière du boîtier:

Durée de vie:

Mode
actif

Mode 
passif

LED s’allume
pendant la détection

LED s’éteint
pendant la détection

Perte de courant état OFF : 10 µA

12 V DC - 24 V DC +10% (min. 16 V DC @ courant de charge max.)

de 200µs à 50ms (selon réglages des détecteurs et du hub)

Dissipation de puissance de sortie maximum : 200 mW

2 A

2 sorties isolées galvaniquement (OPTOFET; U = 42 V DC; I = 100 mA)MAX MAX

1 entrée isolée galvaniquement (Optocoupler; max 30 V DC (6mA));  
Seuil de tension : logique élevée: >10 V DC (2 mA); logique basse: <1 V DC

1 sortie non-isolée (U =U ; I = 50 mA) OUT  SUPPLY MAX 

rouge & vert pour le type de sortie du hub

2,70 m
2,60 m
minimum 10 ans

2 entrées non-isolées

de -25° à +60° (pour utilisation à l’intérieur uniquement)

Résistance maximum état ON : 20 Ohms

rouge & vert pour le type de sortie de chaque détecteur connecté

Voir Déclaration de conformité sur notre site

70 mm (L) x 55 mm (H) x 25 mm (P)
ABS (bleu translucide)

orange pour une demande de confirmation des réglages DIP-switch

Hub pour IXIO, Flatscan, 4SAFE

Änderungen und Irrtümer vorbehalten
Für weitere Informationen bezüglich der Sensortestung, siehe unsere Application Note Monitoring by Voltage.

BESCHREIBUNG

DIP-Schalter

Anschluss zur Türsteuerung
Anschlüsse für Sensoren

Bestätigungstaster

Ausgang 1: Grüne LED

Ausgang 2: Rote LED

Eingang 1: Grüne LED

Eingang 2: Rote LED

Gelbe LED

LED SIGNAL & SYMBOLE

Ausgang 1
Eingang 1

Ausgang 2
Eingang 2

GRÜNE LED
leuchtet

ROTE LED
leuchtet

Bestätigung der 
DIP-Schalter-
einstellung gefragt

GELBE LED
blinkt

TECHNISCHE DATEN

von -25° bis +60° (nur zur Innennutzung); nicht kondensierend

rot & grün für Statusanzeige der verkabelten Sensoren

Max Durchlasswiderstand: 20 Ohms

rot & grün für Statusanzeige des Hub-Ausgangs

Schaltspannung: Status “high”: >10 V DC (2 mA); Status “low”: <1 V DC

ABS (blau durchsichtig)

2,60 m

gelb für DIP-Schalter Statusanzeige

Max. Kriechstrom: 10 µA

1 nicht-isolierter Ausgang (U =U ; I = 50 mA) OUT  SUPPLY MAX

2 nicht-isolierte Eingänge

entworfen für min. 10 Jahre

von 200 µs bis 50 ms (abhängig von Sensor- und Hub-Einstellungen )

2,70 m

70 mm (B) x 55 mm (H) x 25 mm (T)

1 galvanisch isolierter Eingang (Optokoppler; max 30 V DC (6 mA)); 

Siehe Konformitätserklärung auf unserer Website

12 V DC - 24 V DC +10% (min. 16 V DC bei max. Laststrom)
2 galvanisch isolierte Ausgänge (OPTOFET; U = 42 V DC; I = 100 mA)MAX MAX 
Max. Verlustleistung: 200 mW

2 AMax. Laststrom:

Überwachungseingang von der Türsteuerung:

LED-Signal:

Reaktionszeit der Überwachung:

Konformität:

Spannungsversorgung:

Ausgang zur Türsteuerung:

Eingang von jedem Sensor:

Überwachungsausgang zu jedem Sensor:

Temperaturbereich:

Gehäusematerial:

Länge der Sensorkabel:

Länge des Stromkabels:

Abmessungen:

Lebensdauer:

Aktiver
Modus

Passiver
Modus

LED leuchtet auf
bei Erfassung

LED erlischt
bei Erfassung

Hub für IXIO, Flatscan, 4SAFE 

Applicable to : 

Conformity:

IXIO-DT1, IXIO-ST, Flatscan SW, Flatscan W, 4Safe 

EN ISO 13849-1 Pl"c"/CAT2



DIP1

DIP2

DIP3

DIP4

DIP5

DIP6

DIP7

DIP8

DIP9

DIP10
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ON
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ON

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

ON

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

ON

1.2.
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ON

24V DC

GND

IN 1

TEST +

IN 2

TEST -

IN 2

IN 1

ON

ON

ON

ON

ON

ON

(Output configuration)

(e.g. IXIO, Flatscan W)

(e.g. Flatscan SW, 4SAFE)

YELLOW OFF

After changing one or more DIP-switch settings, the yellow 
LED flashes. Confirm the new setting(s) by pushing the push 
button until the LED switches off. The setting is confirmed.

Most frequently used type of monitoring using test input.

The Hub sends a monitoring request to all connected sensors every x 
seconds (according to DIP 8 setting), independent of the door controller. 
When the door controller sends a monitoring request to the Hub, it 
answers immediately giving the result of the last monitoring cycle. 

The Hub sends a monitoring request to all connected sensors 
every 10 minutes (only in asynchronous mode).

The selected test mode is applicable for all connected sensors. 
Do not mix sensor types.

Only if your door controller is compatible with
this type of monitoring.

The Hub sends a monitoring request to all connected sensors only when 
the door controller sends a monitoring request to the Hub. The response 
time on monitoring request is dependent on response time of the 
connected sensors.

The Hub sends a monitoring request to all connected 
sensors every 20 seconds (only in asynchronous mode).

Set to OFF for a faster response time.

Number of sensors 
connected to the Hub

Tested Output(s)

NO

NO

Synchronous

20 sec

Signal output
100 Hz

Standard voltage
monitoring

10 min

Asynchronous

OFF

ON

NC

NC

Logic R1

Logic R2

Relay debounce
avoids the bouncing
of the relay contact during
a monitoring request

Monitoring mode
The monitoring has to be
active on 
all connected sensors!

Monitoring cycle time
in asynchronous mode

Monitoring type

Not used

1 sensor 2 sensors

R2
R1 & R2

3 sensors 4 sensors

DIP-SWITCH SETTINGS

WIRING

to the sensor connectors starting from the left

2. Connect the cable with only one connector from the Hub to the door controller (see wiring diagram).

1. Connect the sensors (from 1 to 4)

using the cables that have connectors on both ends.
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GREEN

BROWN

YELLOW

WHITE

GREY

PINK

BLUE

RED

MULTI-SENSOR HUB DOOR CONTROLLER

Recommended when the monitoring input is connected to a 
relay output on the door controller.

ON

ON

ON

ON

ON

ON

ON

OFF

OFF

OFF

OFF

OFF

OFF

OFF

Check the output logic on the connected sensors. 
The output logic has to be the same on the Hub and on all 
connected sensors (see LED-signal).

Check the output logic on the connected sensors. 
The output logic has to be the same on the Hub and on all 
connected sensors (see LED-signal).

Attention! Never use the 4SAFE power cable to connect 
the Hub to the door controller.

OUTPUT 1

OUTPUT  2
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(Output configuration)

JAUNE ETEINTE

Après avoir changé un ou plusieurs réglages DIP, la LED jaune 
clignote.  Confirmez le(s) nouveau(x) réglage(s) en maintenant 
le bouton poussoir enfoncé jusqu’à ce que la LED s’éteigne. 

Type de surveillance le plus fréquemment utilisé 
dans le cas d’une entrée de surveillance.

Le Hub envoie une demande de surveillance toutes les x secondes à tous les 
détecteurs connectés (selon réglage DIP 8), indépendamment de l’opérateur 
de porte.  Quand l’opérateur adresse une demande de surveillance au Hub, il 
répond immédiatement en donnant le résultat du dernier cycle de 
surveillance.

Toutes les 10 minutes, le Hub envoie une demande de surveillance 
à chaque détecteur connecté  (en mode asynchrone).

Le mode test sélectionné s’applique à tous 
les détecteurs connectés. Ne pas connecter 
ensemble des détecteurs de types différents. 

Uniquement si votre opérateur de porte est compatible avec
ce type de surveillance.

Le Hub adresse une demande de surveillance à tous les détecteurs 
uniquement quand l’opérateur de porte envoie une demande de 
surveillance au Hub.  Le temps de réponse à la demande de surveillance 
dépend du temps de réponse des détecteurs connectés.

Toutes les 20 secondes, le Hub envoie une demande de 
surveillance à chaque détecteur connecté (en mode asynchrone).

Réglez sur OFF pour un temps de réponse plus rapide.

Nombre de détecteurs 
connectés au Hub

Configuration de sortie NO

NO

Synchrone

20 sec

Sortie 100 Hz

Sortie en
tension

10 min

Asynchrone

OFF

ON

NC

NC

Logique R1

Logique R2

Rebond du relais
évite le rebond du contact
relais pendant une demande
de surveillance.

Mode de surveillance
La surveillance doit être 
activée sur tous les 
détecteurs connectés.

Temps de cycle de 
surveillance en mode
asynchrone

Type de sortie de
surveillance

Non utilisé

1 détecteur 2 détecteurs

R2

R1 & R2

3 détecteurs 4 détecteurs

REGLAGES DIP-SWITCH

CONNEXION

    utilisant les câbles qui ont un connecteur à chaque extrémité. 
    détecteurs en commençant par la gauche et en
1. Branchez les détecteurs (de 1 à 4) aux connexions

2. Branchez le câble ayant un seul connecteur du HUB vers l’opérateur de porte (voir schéma de raccordement).
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JAUNE

BLANC

GRIS

ROSE

BLEU

ROUGE

Multi-sensor Hub Opérateur de porte

Recommandé quand l’entrée de surveillance est connectée à 
une sortie relais sur l’opérateur de porte.

ON

ON

ON

ON

ON

ON

ON

OFF

OFF

OFF

OFF

OFF

OFF

OFF

Vérifiez la logique de sortie des détecteurs connectés. 
La logique de sortie doit être la même sur le Hub que sur tous 
les détecteurs connectés.

Vérifiez la logique de sortie des détecteurs connectés. 
La logique de sortie doit être la même sur le Hub que sur tous 
les détecteurs connectés.

Attention! N’utilisez jamais le câble d’alimentation du 
4SAFE pour raccorder le Hub à l’opérateur de porte.
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SORTIE 1

SORTIE 2

(ex. Flatscan SW, 4SAFE)

(ex. Flatscan SW, 4SAFE)
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